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CHAPTER 62—S. F. No. 330

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the state college board for the
national defense student loan fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State colleges; national defense student loan fund;
appropriation. There is appropriated to the state college board
from the general revenue fund in the state treasury, the sum of
$32,191 for the national defense student loan program for the bi-
ennium ending June 30, 1963.

The moneys appropriated by this section are in addition and
supplementary to the appropriation made by extra session Laws
1961, Chapter 89, Section 3, Subdivision 9.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved March 7, 1963.

CHAPTER 63—S. F. No. 384

An act relating to reciprocity privileges for nonresident motor
vehicle dealers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.181
and adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.181, is
amended to read:

Nonresident owners, reciprocity agreements or arrangements;
conditions and limitations. Subdivision 1. Nothwithstanding
any provision of law to the contrary or inconsistent herewith the
registrar of motor vehicles with the approval of the attorney general
is hereby empowered to make agreements with the duly authorized
representatives of the other states, District of Columbia, territories
and possessions of the United States or arrangements with foreign
countries or provinces exempitng the residents of such other states,
districts, territories and possessions and foreign countries or provinces
using the public streets and highways of this state from the payment
of any or all motor vehicle taxes or fees imposed by Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 168, subject to the following conditions and limi-
tations:
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(1) Upon condition that the exemption provided herein shall
be operative as to a motor vehicle owned by a nonresident only to
the extent that under the laws of the state, district, territory or posses-
sion or foreign country or province of his residence like exemptions
are granted to motor vehicles registered under the laws and owned
by residents of Minnesota.

(2) Upon condition that any such motor vehicle so operated
in this state by any such nonresident shall at all times carry and
display all license number plates or like insignia required by the
laws of the state, district, territory or possession or foreign country
or province of his residence.

(3) Upon condition that the exemptions provided herein
shall not apply to a passenger automobile or house trailer owned by
a resident of any state, district, territory or possession or foreign
country or province temporarily residing in this state while gainfully
employed on the same job for a period of six months or more.

(4) Upon condition that the exemptions provided herein
shall not apply to motor vehicles owned by nonresidents including
any foreign corporation and used for carrying on intrastate com-
merce within this state. Such nonresident or foreign corporation
shall be required to register each such vehicle and pay the same tax
and penalties if any therefor as is required with reference to like
vehicles owned by residents of Minnesota.

(5) Upon condition that the exemption provided herein
shall not apply to a truck, tractor, truck-tractor, or semi-trailer, ex-
cept two-wheeled trailers of less than 3,000 pounds carrying capacity;
if

(a) The class of its registration does not permit to it a
state-wide operation in the state of its registration, or if

(b) The registration fee or tax for which it is registered is
computed on a mileage basis, or if

(c) Its gross weight exceeds the gross weight for which it
is registered in the state, district, territory or possession, or foreign
country or province of its registration.

(6) Upon condition that nonresident owners of commercial
vehicles, including trucks, truck-tractors, trailers, semi-trailers and
buses domiciled in a foreign state, district, territory or possession
or foreign country or province, and bringing such vehicles into the
State of Minnesota for the purpose of doing interstate business shall
be required to comply with all the laws and regulations as to payment
of taxes applicable to like vehicles owned by Minnesota residents
unless the state, district, territory or possession or foreign country
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or province grants full reciprocity privileges comparable to that
extended by sections 168.181 to 168.231. In the event a state, district,
territory or possession or foreign country or province is not fully
reciprocal as to taxes or fees on commercial vehicles or buses operated
in interstate commerce, then in that event such owners of foreign
commercial vehicles or buses shall be required to pay a tax in an
amount equal similar to the tax of whatever character assessed by
such other state, district, territory or possession or foreign country
or province against vehicles registered in Minnesota and operated
in interstate commerce in that state, district, territory or possession
or foreign country or province. It is further provided that such
owners of foreign commercial vehicles and buses subject to registra-
tion under the provisions of this paragraph shall make application
for a permit in which shall be set forth the conditions for operation
of such vehicles in this state.

Subd, 2. Agreements made pursuant to this section may
also include exemption from taxes or fees on a vehicle owned by a
person, firm, or corporation licensed as a motor vehicle dealer
or motor vehicle manufacturer in another state or country when
such vehicle is operated displaying the dealer plates or manufacturer
plates issued to such dealer or manufacturer by the jurisdiction of his
residence; provided, however, that such operation is not for the
purpose of soliciting the sale of vehicles within this state. Greater
privileges shall not be granted to such dealer or manufacturer, than
permitted by the laws of the jurisdiction of his residence. Nothing
contained herein shall be construed to apply to or vary the terms and
conditions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 168.053 through 168.057.

Approved March 8, 1963.

CHAPTER 64—H. F. No. 694

An act relating to forestry and the administration of state
timber; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 90.13, Subdi-
vision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 90.13, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Forestry; administration of state timber. All
timber products, except hardwood pulpwood, boughs for decorative
purposes and fuelwood as specified by the commissioner of conserva-
tion, cut under the provisions of this chapter, shall be scaled by the
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